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determine; but it shall not be lawful to cut any timber or do 
any waste thereon. In. all counties or portions of counties north 
of town. 33, which are within the permanent forest reserve area, 
to-wit: Florence, Oneida, Vitas, Iron, Price and also within the 
Bride forest reserve on. the Brute river in Douglas county, the 
moneys received from the sale of hay or cranberries shall be paid 
into the forest reserve fund, but the moneys received from the 
sale of hay or cranberries in any other county or portion of a 
county north of town 33, shall be paid by the state board of for-
estry to the town clerk of the town within which such hay or 
cranberries were sold. All moneys so received from the state 
board of forestry by any town clerk shall be added to the drain-
age fund of the town. 

(Am. 1911, c. 004, 3. 30.) 
SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 

and after its passage and publication. 
Approved June 2, 1911. 

No. 34, A.] 	 [Published June 5, 1911. 

CHAPTER 239. 
AN ACT to repeal sections 2360k, 23601, 2374, 3041, and sub-

section 3, of section 2330, to amend subsection 2, of section 
2330. and to create sections 2374 and 3041 of the statutes, 
relating to actions for divorce and marriages. 

The pe.ople of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Sections 2360k, 23601, 2374, 3041, and subsec-
tion 3, of section 2330, of the statutes, are repealed. 

SECTION 2. Subsection 2, of section 2330, of the statutes, is 
amended to read : (Section 2330) 2. It shall not be lawful 
for any person, who is a party to an action for divorce from 
the bonds of matrimony, in any court in this state, to marry 
again until * * * one year after judgment of divorce is 
entered, and the marriage of any such person solemnized before 
the • • * expiration of one year from the date of the entry 
of judgment of divorce shall be null and void. 

SECTION 3. There are added to the statutes two new sec-
tions to read: Section 2374. 1. When a judgment of divorce 
from the bonds of matrimony is granted in this state by a 
court, such judgment, so far as it determines the status of the 
parties, shall not be effective, except for the purpose of an ap-
peal to review the same, until the expiration of one year from 
the date of the entry of such judgment. 
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2. So far as said judgment determines the status of the par. 
ties the court shall have power to vacate or modify the same, 
for sufficient cause shown, upon its own motion, or upon the 
application of either party to the action, at any time within 
one year from the entry of such judgment. But no such judg-
ment shall be vacated or modified without the service of notice 
of motion, or order to show cause on the divorce counsel, and 
on the parties to the action, if they be found. If the judgment 
shall be vacated it shall restore the parties to the marital re-
lation that existed before the entry of such judgment. 

3. It shall be the duty of every judge, who shall enter a 
judgment of divorce, to inform the parties appearing in court 
that the judgment, so far as it affects the status of the parties, 
will not become effective until one year from the date when 
such judgment is entered. 

4. Such judgment, or any provision of the same, may be re-
viewed by an appeal taken within one year from the 'date 
when such judgment was entered. At the expiration of such 
year, such judgment shall become final and conclusive without 
further proceedings, unless an appeal be pending, or the court, 
for sufficient cause shown, upon its own motion, or upon the 
application of a party to the action, shall otherwise order be-
fore the expiration of said period. If an appeal be pending, at 
the expiration of said year, such judgment shall not become 
final and conclusive until said appeal shall have been finally 
determined. 

SECTION 3041. The time within which an appeal may be 
taken from any order 'modifying or revising a judgment of di-
vorce, so far as it determines the status of the parties to the 
action, is limited to six months from the date of the entry of 
such order. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 2, 1911. 

No. 112, A.1 	 [Published June 5, 1911. 

CHAPTER 240. 
AN ACT. to create subsection 8, of section 693, of the statutes 

relating to the designation of county depositories. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is added to section 693 of the statutes a 
new subsection to read: (Section 693) 8. If after a deposi- 


